**CREDIT NUMBER 7513-PK** 

# **Project Agreement**

(Second Additional Financing for the Sindh Barrages Improvement Project)

between

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

and

PROVINCE OF SINDH

#### **CREDIT NUMBER 7513-PK**

### PROJECT AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT between INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION ("Association") and PROVINCE OF SINDH ("Project Implementing Entity") ("Project Agreement") in connection with the Financing Agreement ("Financing Agreement") of the Signature Date between the ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF PAKISTAN ("Recipient) and the Association, concerning Credit No. 7513-PK. The Association and the Project Implementing Entity hereby agree as follows:

## ARTICLE I — GENERAL CONDITIONS; DEFINITIONS

- 1.01. The General Conditions (as defined in the Appendix to the Financing Agreement) apply to and form part of this Agreement.
- 1.02. Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalized terms used in this Agreement have the meanings ascribed to them in the Financing Agreement or the General Conditions.

#### ARTICLE II — PROJECT

2.01. The Project Implementing Entity declares its commitment to the objectives of the Project. To this end, the Project Implementing Entity shall carry out the Project in accordance with the provisions of Article V of the General Conditions, Schedule 2 to the Financing Agreement and the Schedule to this Agreement, and shall provide promptly as needed, the funds, facilities, services and other resources required for the Project.

### **ARTICLE III — TERMINATION**

3.01. For purposes of Section 10.05 (c) of the General Conditions, the date on which the provisions of this Agreement shall terminate is twenty years after the Signature Date.

# ARTICLE IV — REPRESENTATIVE; ADDRESSES

4.01. The Project Implementing Entity's Representative is its Chairman, Planning and Development Board.

- 4.02. For purposes of Section 11.01 of the General Conditions:
  - (a) the Association's address is:

International Development Association 1818 H Street, NW Washington, DC 20433 United States of America; and

(b) the Association's Electronic Address is:

Facsimile: 1-202-477-6391

- 4.03. For purposes of Section 11.01 of the General Conditions:
  - (a) the Project Implementing Entity's address is:

Planning and Development Board Government of Sindh Tughlaq House Karachi, Pakistan; and

(b) the Project Implementing Entity's Electronic Address is:

Facsimile: 92-21-921-1922

# AGREED as of the later of the two dates written below.

# INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

Ву	Nayy Benhassine
	Authorized Representative
Name:	Najy Benhassine
Title:	Country Director
Date:	31-Mar-2024

# PROVINCE OF SINDH

By	John
	Authorized Representative
Name:	Zarif Khero
Title:	MR.
Date:	08-Apr-2024

## **SCHEDULE**

## **Execution of the Project**

## **Section I.** Implementation Arrangements

Section I and Section II.B of the Schedule to the Original Project Agreement, as amended, are hereby incorporated by reference and shall apply, *mutatis mutandis*, to this Project Agreement, and the Project Implementing Entity undertakes to comply with the provisions thereof to the same extent as if such provisions had been set out in full in this Project Agreement.

# Section II. Project Monitoring, Reporting and Evaluation

## A. Project Reports.

- 1. The Project Implementing Entity shall monitor and evaluate the progress of the Project and prepare Project Reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.08 (b) of the General Conditions and on the basis of the indicators acceptable to the Association. Each such Project Report shall cover the period of one calendar semester and shall be furnished to the Recipient not later than one (1) month after the end of the period covered by such report for incorporation and forwarding by the Recipient to the Association of the overall Project Report.
- 2. The Project Implementing Entity shall provide to the Recipient not later than six (6) months after the Closing Date, for incorporation in the report referred to in Section 5.08 (c) of the General Conditions all such information as the Recipient or the Association shall reasonably request for the purposes of such Section.